reference case scenario involved leaving the biomass piled in the forest (no controlled burn). All the

variables tested had a linear relationship with the net sequestration result except the biochar

13

production efficiency and graphs of the results can be found in Appendix C, Figure 6-Figure 9. The

average sensitivity coefficient over the range of tested variable values was taken to be the percent

difference from default net sequestration result divided by the percent difference from default value for

each variable tested. The sensitivity coefficient allows comparison of relative impact on the result by

changes in the various parameters.

Table 1: Sensitivity analysis of biochar assumptions. The impact of altering individual variables on the
net carbon sequestration was assessed while keeping all other factors constant. The results are based
on biomass conversion from a thinning treatment in Sonoma County, where the biomass would have
otherwise been piled and left in the field (without controlled burning).

Variable Variable Value Net Sequestration (kg
CO2e/kg biochar)

Sensitivity
Coefficient
(% change in y/
% change in x)  Default

- 25%
Default
Value

Default +
25%

low default,
no burn

high

Biochar Carbon
Content
(kg C/kg biochar)

0.487 0.65 0.813 0.713

1.22 1.73

1.66

Biochar Production
Efficiency
(kg biochar/kg
biomass)

0.263 0.35  0.438 0.958 1.22 1.38 0.839

CH4 emissions
(kg CH4/tonne
biochar)

0.215 0.287 0.359 1.22 1.22 1.22

-0.00594

Biochar Decay Rate
(annual % of
biomass lost)

-0.375% -0.3% -0.225% 1.14 1.22 1.30 0.261

Variation in biochar carbon content had the most significant effect on net sequestration (when

all other variables remain the same), suggesting that optimizing biochar production settings to maximize

carbon content in biochar could substantially increase net sequestration. In the range evaluated, the net

sequestration result was least sensitive to variations in methane emissions during conversion. However,

the impact of methane emissions was based on the 100-year global warming potential of methane,

whereas some crediting protocols, such as the European Biochar Certification (Schmidt et al., n.d.) argue